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INVESTMENT UNDER MAKE IN INDIA PROGRAMME


2530.  SHRI ARKA KESHARI DEO:
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SHRI E.T. MOHAMMED BASHEER:
SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:
SHRI VISHNU DAYAL RAM:
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SHRI RAGHAV LAKHANPAL:
SHRI ANTO ANTONY:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

                                     वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ं ्री
(a) the details of the companies including Multi-National companies which have invested or shown interest to invest in the country along with the investments made under the Make in India programme during the last three years and the current year, company-wise, sector-wise;


(b) the main achievements of the said programme and its role in increasing Foreign

Direct Investment in the country, countywise;

(c) the number of Memoranda of Understanding signed for projects under the said programme during the said period, project-wise;

(d) the other steps taken by the Government to generate employment under the said

programme; and

(e) whether the Government also proposes to attract overseas entrepreneurs to the country under the Make in India programme and if so, the details thereof including the special provisions proposed in this regard?


ANSWER


वाणिज्‍य‍वव ‍द्यग ‍ााज्‍यं ्री‍स्‍‍वतं ्‍्रभााा(स्रींतंरी‍िरंमलाा‍ीरीतंाांि(‍
THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

OF THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN)


(a): Company wise classification of the investment based on the programme is not maintained centrally. However, sector-wise details of investment received through Foreign Direct Investment (FDI) equity inflows after launch of `Make in India’ initiative in September, 2014, are at Annexure-I.


(b): The `Make in India’ initiative was launched in September, 2014 with the aims of promoting India as an important investment destination and a global hub for manufacturing, design, and innovation. Thereafter, during the period from October, 2014 to May, 2016, the FDI equity inflow has increased by 46%, i.e.


from US$ 42.31 billion to US$ 61.58 billion in comparison to previous 20 months (February, 2013 to September, 2014). Country wise details are at Annexure-II.


(c): Details of Memoranda of Understanding signed for projects are not maintained centrally.


(d): FDI directly supplements the domestic capital and brings technology and skill in the sectors of direct entry. It also has indirect multiplier effects on other related sectors thereby stimulating economic growth leading to increased production, exports and employment generation.


(e): To further boost the entire investment environment and to bring in foreign investments in the country, the Government is taking various measures like opening up FDI in many sectors; carrying out FDI related reforms and liberalization and improving ease of doing business in the country. Steps are being taken for development of support infrastructure to facilitate setting up of industries such as transport infrastructure, utility infrastructure etc. In order to promote rationalization and simplification of business regulations in the country an online single window `eBiz’ project was launched under the Digital India programme to serve as a one-stop shop for delivery of services to the investors and addresses the need of business and industry from inception through the entire life-cycle. The Department of Industrial Policy and Promotion has advised Ministries and State Governments to simplify and rationalize the regulatory environment through business process reengineering and use of information technology.


********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART ( a) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2530 FOR ANSWER ON 01.08.2016.


SECTOR-WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS FDI EQUITY INFLOWS

FROM OCTOBER 2014 TO MAY 2016

Sl
No

Sector 2014-15
Oct-Mar

2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-May

Total

    FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

1 METALLURGICAL INDUSTRIES 162.64 456.31 79.51 698.46

2 MINING 227.53 520.67 0.77 748.98

3 POWER 258.27 868.80 19.01 1,146.08

4 NON-CONVENTIONAL ENERGY 239.50 776.51 126.45 1,142.46

5 PETROLEUM & NATURAL GAS 58.08 103.02 8.23 169.34

6 BOILERS AND STEAM GENERATING PLANTS 0.00 77.91 4.48 82.40

7 PRIME MOVER (OTHER THAN ELECTRICAL
GENERATORS)

136.72 159.13 16.60 312.45

8 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENTS 165.06 444.88 43.14 653.08

9 COMPUTER SOFTWARE & HARDWARE 1,874.19 5,904.36 282.66 8,061.21

10 ELECTRONICS 23.91 208.39 18.07 250.36

11 TELECOMMUNICATIONS 424.05 1,324.40 888.62 2,637.08

12 INFORMATION & BROADCASTING (INCLUDING PRINT
MEDIA)

205.22 1,009.34 39.20 1,253.76

13 AUTOMOBILE INDUSTRY 1,689.92 2,526.82 297.42 4,514.17

14 AIR TRANSPORT (INCLUDING AIR FREIGHT) 32.76 361.25 5.65 399.66

15 SEA TRANSPORT 199.38 429.30 9.31 637.98

16 RAILWAY RELATED COMPONENTS 7.99 73.99 0.00 81.98

17 INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY 378.91 568.26 48.03 995.20

18 MACHINE TOOLS 11.89 126.38 12.03 150.30

19 AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY 51.22 16.44 3.38 71.03

20 EARTH-MOVING MACHINERY 17.08 97.66 16.43 131.17

21 MISCELLANEOUS MECHANICAL & ENGINEERING
INDUSTRIES

149.51 274.57 23.76 447.84

22 COMMERCIAL, OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD EQUIPMENTS 11.79 36.68 0.12 48.59

23 MEDICAL AND SURGICAL APPLIANCES 52.29 173.26 0.43 225.98

24 INDUSTRIAL INSTRUMENTS 0.85 7.42 0.00 8.27

25 SCIENTIFIC INSTRUMENTS 1.44 6.36 0.19 8.00

26 FERTILIZERS 224.30 20.93 0.08 245.31

27 CHEMICALS (OTHER THAN FERTILIZERS) 348.66 1,469.95 92.34 1,910.95

28 DYE-STUFFS 0.00 3.32 0.00 3.32

29 DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS 405.15 754.26 452.86 1,612.26

30 TEXTILES (INCLUDING DYED,PRINTED) 127.27 230.13 9.50 366.90

31 PAPER AND PULP (INCLUDING PAPER PRODUCTS) 112.02 85.21 6.56 203.79

32 SUGAR 26.77 105.85 0.60 133.22

33 FERMENTATION INDUSTRIES 118.00 202.36 28.86 349.21

34 FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES 233.23 505.88 121.19 860.30

35 VEGETABLE OILS AND VANASPATI 111.87 34.22 19.65 165.74

36 SOAPS, COSMETICS & TOILET PREPARATIONS 85.03 193.26 0.77 279.05


Sl
No

Sector 2014-15
Oct-Mar

2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-May

Total

    FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

FDI
in US$
million

37 RUBBER GOODS 162.09 296.15 53.61 511.86

38 LEATHER,LEATHER GOODS AND PICKERS 18.01 17.13 0.00 35.14

39 GLUE AND GELATIN 4.57 0.82 7.08 12.47

40 GLASS 39.70 25.78 0.03 65.51

41 CERAMICS 26.94 51.21 1.22 79.36

42 CEMENT AND GYPSUM PRODUCTS 105.14 19.69 0.10 124.93

43 TIMBER PRODUCTS 7.88 53.17 0.14 61.20

44 DEFENCE INDUSTRIES 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.17

45 CONSULTANCY SERVICES 157.02 517.47 61.89 736.38

46 SERVICES SECTOR (Fin.,Banking,Insurance,Non Fin/Business,Outsourcing,R&D,Courier,Tech. Testing and Analysis, Other)

3,201.67 6,889.46 1,862.19 11,953.32

47 HOSPITAL & DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES 354.74 742.35 74.28 1,171.37

48 EDUCATION 61.27 230.78 19.86 311.91

49 HOTEL & TOURISM 360.07 1,332.69 119.47 1,812.23

50 TRADING 1,751.91 3,845.32 117.71 5,714.94

51 RETAIL TRADING 1.20 262.24 7.94 271.38

52 AGRICULTURE SERVICES 30.53 84.65 1.82 117.00

53 DIAMOND,GOLD ORNAMENTS 254.66 58.54 64.27 377.47

54 TEA AND COFFEE (PROCESSING & WAREHOUSING
COFFEE & RUBBER)

1.41 1.12 0.00 2.54

55 PRINTING OF BOOKS (INCLUDING LITHO PRINTING
INDUSTRY)

37.97 122.81 4.64 165.42

56 CONSTRUCTION (INFRASTRUCTURE) ACTIVITIES 744.20 4,510.71 196.38 5,451.29

57 CONSTRUCTION DEVELOPMENT: Townships, housing, built-up infrastructure and construction-development projects

189.59 112.55 16.12 318.26

58 MISCELLANEOUS INDUSTRIES 555.97 668.77 60.54 1,285.28

  Grand Total 16,239.13 40,000.98 5,345.21 61,585.32


********


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2530 FOR ANSWER ON 01.08.2016.


COUNTRY- WISE FDI EQUITY INFLOWS
FROM OCTOBER 2014 TO MAY 2016

Sl No Country 2014-15
Oct-Mar

2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-May

Total

    FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

1 Australia 40.07 163.25 0.92 204.24

2 Austria 8.73 41.09 11.90 61.72

3 Bahamas 0.25 0.66 0.00 0.91

4 Baharain 13.64 15.34 0.31 29.29

5 Argentina 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6 Belgium 17.21 91.53 2.89 111.63

7 Belarus 0.01 0.89 0.00 0.91

8 Brazil 0.56 1.43 0.00 1.99

9 Bangladesh 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02

10 Bulgaria 0.99 0.05 0.00 1.04

11 Canada 22.56 105.85 258.79 387.19

12 Caymen Islands 52.57 443.54 0.61 496.72

13 Channel Islands 0.13 2.70 0.03 2.86

14 China 449.14 461.40 10.82 921.35

15 Czech Republic 0.41 2.65 0.37 3.44

16 Cyprus 209.21 508.37 62.18 779.76

17 Denmark 16.99 18.07 0.10 35.15

18 Estonia 0.18 0.30 0.00 0.47

19 Finland 30.33 39.75 0.87 70.96

20 Chile 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

21 France 257.39 598.49 38.70 894.58

22 Greece 2.47 0.13 0.00 2.59

23 Germany 743.14 985.68 105.93 1,834.75

24 HongKong 272.67 344.84 36.96 654.47

25 Hungary 0.18 0.56 0.00 0.74

26 Indonesia 1.51 1.66 0.77 3.94

27 Ireland 12.37 15.49 0.57 28.43

28 Isle of Man 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02

29 Israel 8.87 11.85 3.89 24.61

30 Italy 119.86 334.69 48.83 503.38

31 Liechtenstein 0.04 4.89 0.00 4.94

32 Japan 1,145.72 2,613.68 422.03 4,181.43

33 Korea(North) 0.18 0.03 0.00 0.21

34 Lebanon 0.44 0.38 0.00 0.82

35 South Korea 68.17 245.84 26.76 340.77

36 Kuwait 1.17 6.17 5.87 13.20

37 Luxembourg 143.34 800.87 2.11 946.32

38 Malaysia 12.12 73.30 4.09 89.50

39 Mauritius 4,809.68 8,354.75 1,202.72 14,367.14


Sl No Country 2014-15
Oct-Mar

2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-May

Total

    FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

40 Mexico 2.80 20.02 16.85 39.67

41 Maldives 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

42 Nepal 0.00 0.31 0.11 0.42

43 Netherlands 1,457.46 2,643.36 482.67 4,583.49

44 NewZealand 2.74 10.42 0.00 13.16

45 Nigeria 0.19 0.14 0.22 0.56

46 Norway 12.26 6.44 1.48 20.17

47 Oman 7.15 55.83 0.85 63.84

48 Panama 2.04 1.29 0.00 3.33

49 Philippines 19.96 7.48 42.51 69.95

50 Poland 3.90 5.60 0.38 9.89

51 Portugal 0.69 4.87 0.00 5.57

52 Qatar 0.19 2.10 0.71 3.00

53 Romania 0.75 0.55 0.00 1.30

54 Russia 118.41 134.69 4.31 257.40

55 Saudi Arabia 6.87 10.82 0.08 17.77

56 Singapore 4,308.76 13,691.87 1,650.99 19,651.63

57 Scotland 8.90 0.00 0.00 8.90

58 South Africa 62.17 82.57 10.80 155.53

59 Slovakia 0.07 5.45 0.00 5.51

60 Spain 115.64 155.06 19.90 290.61

61 Sri Lanka 1.37 5.69 1.30 8.36

62 Sweden 23.03 143.11 2.47 168.61

63 Slovenia 0.00 0.23 0.00 0.24

64 Switzerland 193.27 240.04 8.17 441.48

65 Taiwan 3.20 74.87 0.58 78.65

66 Thailand 23.73 42.22 7.81 73.76

67 Turkey 4.08 38.87 0.05 43.00

68 UAE 224.25 985.14 97.72 1,307.11

69 United Kingdom 489.74 898.05 253.07 1,640.86

70 U.S.A 627.16 4,192.29 168.45 4,987.89

71 Ukraine 2.51 1.19 0.62 4.32

72 Venezuela 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

73 Uruguay 0.73 0.44 0.00 1.17

74 British Virginia 19.55 194.50 13.95 228.00

75 West Indies 0.00 0.12 0.00 0.12

76 Country Details Awaited 0.00 15.48 0.00 15.48

77 Malta 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.60

78 Iran 0.00 0.43 0.00 0.43

79 Muscat 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01

80 Tanzania 0.03 1.82 0.00 1.85

81 Georgia 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.09

82 Gibraltar 0.04 0.12 0.00 0.15

83 Jordan 0.32 0.68 0.00 1.00

84 Vietnam 0.00 0.14 0.00 0.14


Sl No Country 2014-15
Oct-Mar

2015-16
Apr-Mar

2016-17
Apr-May

Total

    FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

FDI
in US$ million

85 Kenya 0.03 0.29 0.03 0.35

86 Egypt 0.33 1.43 1.02 2.78

87 Yemen 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

88 Monaco 0.00 0.42 0.00 0.42

89 Costa Rica 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

90 St. Vincent 1.30 2.87 0.00 4.17

91 Myanmar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

92 Guersney 0.05 2.98 0.04 3.07

93 Zambia 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

94 Morocco 0.26 0.39 0.00 0.65

95 Colombia 1.00 1.25 0.00 2.24

96 British Isles 0.00 0.06 0.00 0.06

97 Virgin Islands(US) 0.78 0.00 0.00 0.78

98 Peru 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01

99 Uganda 0.00 2.77 0.00 2.77

100 Seychelles 5.12 6.06 0.00 11.18

101 Ghana 1.48 0.00 0.00 1.48

102 Togolese Republic 0.03 0.09 0.00 0.12

103 Iraq 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

104 Belize 0.00 0.18 0.00 0.18

105 Barbados 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

106 Bermuda 14.11 3.45 307.52 325.08

107 Botswana 0.00 2.27 0.00 2.27

108 Anguilla 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

109 St. Lucia 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.09

110 Trinidad & Tobago 0.00 0.11 0.00 0.11

111 SENEGAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

112 MOZAMBIQUE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

113 SAMOA ISLANDS 7.44 10.58 0.95 18.98

114 TAJIKISTAN 0.29 0.45 0.50 1.24

115 Lithuania 0.00 0.33 0.00 0.34

116 Ivory Coast 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

117 Algeria 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

118 Swaziland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

119 Brunei Darussalam 0.00 0.09 0.09 0.18

120 Fiji Island 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.04

121 TURKMENISTAN 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

122 MARSHALL ISLANDS 0.00 0.17 0.00 0.17

  Grand Total 16,239.13 40,000.98 5,345.21 61,585.32


********

